   Very low  on-resistance RDS(ON)
   Low Gate Charge
   Excellent Gate Charge x RDS(ON) Product
Applications
   High Frequency Switching and Synchronous Rectification
VDS                                                         100V
ID 65A
RDS(ON)  (at VGS =10V)                              < 14mΩ
RDS(ON)  (at VGS =4.5V)                             < 17mΩ
100%  DVDS Tested
100%   UIS    Tested
100%    Rg    Tested
Product SummaryGeneral Description
DFN5x6
1
4
3
2
8
5
6
7
N-Channel  Power MOSFET
(Max)
(Max)
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Part Number Package Type Form Marking
DFN5x6 Tape & ReelSL65N10Q SL65N10Q
SL65N10Q
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA =25ºC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Maximum Units
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 100 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20 V
Continuous Drain Current
B
ID
65
A
TC =100ºC 40
Pulsed Drain Current    A IDM 130 A
Avalanche Current    A IAS 60 A
Single Pulse Avalanche Energy     L =0.3mH
A EAS 180 mJ
Power Dissipation   C
TC =25ºC
PD
89 W
TA =25ºC 2.5 W
Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ, TSTG -55  to 150 ºC
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Maximum Units
Maximum Junction-to-Case Steady-State RƟJC 62
ºC/W
Maximum Junction-to-Ambient Steady-State RƟJA 1.4
1www.slkormicro.com
Silicon Limited
Electrical Characteristics@Tj=25oC(unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
BVDSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V, ID=10mA                         100 - - V
RDS(ON) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance2 VGS=10V, ID Ω
VGS=4.5V, ID Ω
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage VDS=VGS, ID=250uA 1.2 - 2.4 V
gfs Forward Transconductance VDS=10V, ID=20A -               -          S
IDSS Drain-Source Leakage Current VDS=20V, VGS=0V - - 1 uA
IGSS Gate-Source Leakage VGS=+20V, VDS=0V - - +100 nA
Qg Total Gate Charge ID=20A - 75   - nC
Qgs Gate-Source Charge VDS=15V - 15        -  nC
Qgd Gate-Drain ("Miller") Charge VGS=4.5V - 20        - nC
td(on) Turn-on Delay Time VDS=15V - 18             ns
tr Rise Time ID=1A -  8 ns
td(off) Turn-off Delay Time RG=3.3Ω -  58 ns
tf Fall Time VGS=10V - 15 ns
Ciss Input Capacitance VGS=0V - 4708 - pF
Coss Output Capacitance VDS=15V - 326   - pF
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance f=1.0MHz - 247 - pF
Rg Gate Resistance f=1.0MHz - 1.6 Ω
.
-
=20A
=20A
-
-
14
17
m
m-
-
-
-
-
SL65N10Q
30
-
Source-Drain Diode
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
VSD Forward On Voltage2 IS=20A, VGS=0V - - 1.2 V
trr Reverse Recovery Time IS=20A, VGS=0V, - 24
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge dI/dt=100A/µs - 30 - nC
1.2
- ns
2www.slkormicro.com
3
Typical Characteristics
Fig.1 Typical Output Characteristics Fig.2 On-Resistance v.s Gate-Source
Voltage
Fig.3 Forward Characteristics of Reverse
diode
Fig.4 Gate-Charge Characteristics
Fig.5 Normalized VGS(th) vs. TJ Fig.6 Normalized RDSON vs. TJ
SL65N10Q
3www.slkormicro.com
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
t , Pulse Width (s)
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
 T
h
e
rm
a
l R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 (
R
θ
J
C
)
0.01
0.05
0.1
0.2
DUTY=0.5
SINGLE
PDM
D = TON/T
TJpeak = TC+PDMXRθJC
TON
T
0.02
Td(on) Tr
Ton
Td(off) Tf
Toff
VDS
VGS
90%
10%
IAS
VGS
BVDSS
VDD
EAS=
1
2
L x IAS
2
 x
BVDSS
BVDSS-VDD
Fig.8 Safe Operating Area
Fig.9 Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance
Fig.7 Capacitance
Fig.10 Switching Time Waveform Fig.11 Unclamped Inductive Switching Waveform
SL65N10Q
4www.slkormicro.com
SL65N10Q
.
DFN5x6
.
5www.slkormicro.com